

No. 12-528

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

GOLDMAN SACHS & CO., GOLDMAN SACHS MORTGAGE COMPANY,
GS MORTGAGE SECURITIES CORP., DANIEL L. SPARKS,
MICHELLE GILL, and KEVIN GASVODA,
Petitioners,

—v.—

NECA-IBEW HEALTH & WELFARE FUND, INDIVIDUALLY
AND ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

SAMUEL H. RUDMAN
ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN
& DOWD LLP
58 South Service Road, Suite 200
Melville, New York 11747
(631) 367-7100

PATRICK J. O'HARA
CAVANAGH & O'HARA
407 East Adams Street
Springfield, Illinois 62701
(217) 544-1771

DARREN J. ROBBINS
ERIC ALAN ISAACSON
Counsel of Record
ARTHUR C. LEAHY
JOSEPH D. DALEY
ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN
& DOWD LLP
655 West Broadway, Suite 1900
San Diego, California 92101
(619) 231-1058
erici@rgrdlaw.com

Counsel for Respondent

February 4, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Factual Background.....	3
1. Nature of the Case.....	3
2. The Single “Shelf” Registration Statement Utilized to Complete Every One of the 17 Offerings Contained Misstatements Repeated in Offering Documents for Each of Them	5
3. Investors Suffered Injury as Their Certificates Diminished in Value.....	9
B. The District Court’s Rulings.....	10
C. The Second Circuit’s Decision	11
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	18
A. Goldman has Demonstrated No Need for this Court’s Review	18
B. The Decision Below Does Not Conflict with the First Circuit’s <i>Nomura</i> Decision.....	23
C. The Lower Courts Are Not In Disarray	28

D. The Case Is a Poor Vehicle for Reaching the More Interesting Article III Standing Questions Addressed in <i>Nomura</i>	31
E. Petitioners’ Speculative Fears Do Not Warrant Granting Certiorari	32
CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adams v. Kinder-Morgan, Inc.</i> , 340 F.3d 1083 (10th Cir. 2003)	34
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	20
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 184 L. Ed. 2d 553 (2013)	20
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001)	35
<i>Barry v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 555 F.2d 3 (1st Cir. 1977), <i>aff'd</i> , 438 U.S. 531 (1978)	2, 31
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011)	37
<i>Brotherhood of Locomotive Firemen & Enginemen v. Bangor & A. R. Co.</i> , 389 U.S. 327 (1967)	30
<i>Central States SE & SW Areas Health & Welfare Fund v. Merck-Medco Managed Care, L.L.C.</i> , 504 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2007)	2, 26, 31
<i>In re Century Aluminum Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 11-15599, 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 24 (9th Cir. Jan. 2, 2013)	37
<i>Deposit Guaranty Nat'l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>East Texas Motor Freight Sys., Inc. v. Rodriguez,</i> 431 U.S. 395 (1977)	22
<i>Fallick v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.,</i> 162 F.3d 410 (6th Cir. 1998)	27, 29, 32
<i>Grasty v. Amalgamated Clothing & Textile Workers Union,</i> 828 F.2d 123 (3d Cir. 1987)	29
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger,</i> 539 U.S. 244 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Haas v. Pittsburgh Nat’l Bank,</i> 526 F.2d 1083 (3d Cir. 1975)	31
<i>Hines v. Widnall,</i> 334 F.3d 1253 (11th Cir. 2003)	28, 29
<i>Lewis v. Casey,</i> 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	12, 13, 15
<i>Lierboe v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.,</i> 350 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003)	28, 29
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,</i> 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	12, 20
<i>Payton v. Cnty. of Kane,</i> 308 F.3d 673 (7th Cir. 2002)	27, 30, 32
<i>Plumbers’ Union Local No. 12 Pension Fund v. Nomura Asset Acceptance Corp.,</i> 632 F.3d 762 (1st Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Prado-Steiman v. Bush,</i> 221 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 2000)	28
<i>Raines v. Bird,</i> 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	21
<i>Reed v. United Transp. Union,</i> 488 U.S. 319 (1989)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Roberts v. Hamer</i> , 655 F.3d 578 (6th Cir. 2011)	37
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Committee to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974)	22
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1431 (2010)	20, 24
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975)	20, 29
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	20, 37
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007)	34
<i>United States Parole Comm'n v. Geraghty</i> , 445 U.S. 388 (1980)	20
<i>Virginia Military Institute v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993)	30
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)	24, 36

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

Securities Act of 1933

§11, <i>codified at</i> 15 U.S.C. §77k	<i>passim</i>
§11(a), <i>codified at</i> 15 U.S.C. §77k(a).....	12
§11(e), <i>codified at</i> §77k(e).....	10
§12, <i>codified at</i> §77l.....	<i>passim</i>
§12(a)(2), <i>codified at</i> §77l(a)(2).....	4, 10, 11, 12
§13, <i>codified at</i> §77m.....	33
§15, <i>codified at</i> §77o.....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
Rule 23	<i>passim</i>
Rule 23(a).....	20, 21, 22, 28
Rule 23(a)(2)-(4)	21
17 C.F.R.	
§229.512(a)(2)	5
§230.415	5

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., Article III.....	<i>passim</i>
-------------------------------	---------------

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

Cornerstone Research, <i>Securities Class Action</i> <i>Filings: 2012 Year in Review</i> (2012)	33
Frank Partnoy & David A. Skeel, Jr., <i>Nineteenth Annual Corporate Law</i> <i>Symposium: Debt as a Lever of Control: The</i> <i>Promise and Perils of Credit Derivatives</i> (Spring 2007) 75 U. Cin. L. Rev. 1019	9
